

EXHIBIT 'E'**2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE**

SECTION 101.1	Title. Delete the phrase “[name of jurisdiction]” and substitute with “Rutherford County, Tennessee.”
THROUGHOUT	The 2018 International Plumbing Code is hereby amended by deleting all references to the “department of plumbing inspection” and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase “Building and Codes Department.”
SECTION 106.6.1	Work commencing before permit issuance. Delete the phrase beginning with “...subject to a fee established” and substitute with “required to pay two times the established fee for the required permit. The Building Official may waive the doubling of the established fee where the contractor, or other person applying for permit, demonstrates good cause for the failure to obtain the required permit before commencing work.”
SECTION 106.6.2	Fees. Delete “[Jurisdiction to insert appropriate schedule]” and replace with “the most recent schedule of fees adopted by the Rutherford County Board of Commissioners.”
SECTION 108.4	Violation Penalties. Delete the latter part of the section starting with “...shall be guilty of...” and replace with “...shall be subject to penalties as prescribed by law.”
SECTION 108.5	Stop Work Orders. Delete the last two lines of the section starting with “...shall be liable for...” and replace with “...shall be subject to penalties as prescribed by law.”
SECTION 305.4.1	Sewer depth. Within this section, replace “[NUMBER]” in two locations with “12 inches”
SECTION 601.3	Existing piping used for grounding. Add to end of this paragraph: “Any new construction may not rely on water service piping for electrical grounding.”
SECTION 603.1	Size of water service mains, branch mains and risers. Amended by deleting “¾ inch” in the last sentence and replacing in lieu thereof with “1 inch”.
SECTION 903.1	Roof extension. Replace “[NUMBER]” with “6 inches”.